
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

 
LOK SABHA 

 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3589 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2021 

 
FUNDS ALLOCATION TO ODISHA 

 

3589.  SHRI MAHESH SAHOO: 

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be 

pleased to state: 

(a) the financial allocation made by the Ministry over the last five financial years across the 

country; 
 

(b) the details of the financial allocation for the same period to Odisha; and 
 

(c) the details of fund released and spent, district wise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF  
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR) 
 

(a) & (b) The Budget allocation in the Ministry is made scheme-wise and not state/district-

wise.  The details of scheme-wise Budget allocation during the last five years are at 

annexure-I. 

(c) Under Centrally Sponsored Scheme, funds are released to States. The details of 

scheme-wise release of funds from the Ministry and its utilisation in respect of Odisha are at 

annexure-II. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE -I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A & B) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3589 FOR 20.12.2021. 

Scheme-Wise Budget Allocation during last five years 

 Scheme Financial Allocation ( ₹ in crore) 
 

 Central Sponsored Scheme ; 
Pradhan Mantri Kaushal 
Vikas Yojana  

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 
2020-21 

 

  BE BE BE BE BE 

1. Development of Skill 1357.00 1590.00 2154.34 2400.00 1590.50 
2. Development of 

Entrepreneurship 
50.00 87.86 87.86 37.25 39.01 

3. Promotion of Apprenticeship 279.17 1151.40 746.39 61.25 73.02 
4. Strengthening of Infrastructure 

for Institutional Training 
50.00 50.00 240.00 125.15 86.00 

5. Strengthening of Skill 
Institutions 

0.00 0.00 0.00 33.00 17.50 

6. Support to Regulatory 
Institutions (NCVE&T) 

34.66 45.00 44.75 20.00 20.00 

7. Skill Acquisition and 
Knowledge Awareness for 
Livelihood Promotion 
(SANKALP ) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 

8. Skill Strengthening for 
Industrial Value Enhancement 
(STRIVE)  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 

 Total of Schemes 1770.83 2924.26 3273.34 2676.65 2726.03 
 Establishment  33.45 91.88 126.66 312.56 276.18 
 Grand  Total 1804.28 3016.14 3400.00 2989.21 3002.21 
 

  



ANNEXURE -II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 3589 FOR 20.12.2021. 

Scheme-wise release of funds from this Ministry and its utilisation in respect of Odisha (in ₹ 

Crore) during last five years 

  
Scheme 

 
2016-17 

 
2017-18 

 
2018-19 

 
2019-20 

 
2020-21 

 Pradhan 
Mantri 
Kaushal 
Vikas Yojana 

Released utilised Released utilised Released utilised Released utilised Released utilised 

1. Development 
of Skill 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
27.71 

 
0.00 

 
5.17 

 
6.01 

 
8.16 

 
10.12 

 
8.01 

 
9.16 

2. Promotion of 
Apprenticeship 

 
0.965 

 
0.55

3 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

3. Strengthening 
of 
Infrastructure 
for Institutional 
Training 

 
24.20 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
1.10 

 
2.75 

 
5.00 

 
0.00 

4. Skill 
Acquisition 
and 
Knowledge 
Awareness for 
Livelihood 
Promotion 
(SANKALP) 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
1.00 

 
0.00 

 
4.89 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

5. Skill 
Strengthening 
for Industrial 
Value 
Enhancement 
(STRIVE) 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
2.28 

 
2.25 

 
0.85 

 
0.44 

 
10.06 

 
5.60 

 Grand Total 25.165 0.553 27.71 0.00 8.45 8.26 15.00 13.31 23.07 14.76 

 

                                                                      ******* 


