GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3589 TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2021

FUNDS ALLOCATION TO ODISHA

3589. SHRI MAHESH SAHOO:

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

- (a) the financial allocation made by the Ministry over the last five financial years across the country;
- (b) the details of the financial allocation for the same period to Odisha; and
- (c) the details of fund released and spent, district wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP (SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)

- (a) & (b) The Budget allocation in the Ministry is made scheme-wise and not state/district-wise. The details of scheme-wise Budget allocation during the last five years are at annexure-I.
- (c) Under Centrally Sponsored Scheme, funds are released to States. The details of scheme-wise release of funds from the Ministry and its utilisation in respect of Odisha are at annexure-II.

ANNEXURE -I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A & B) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3589 FOR 20.12.2021.

Scheme-Wise Budget Allocation during last five years

	Scheme	Financial Allocation (₹ in crore)						
	Central Sponsored Scheme ; Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21		
		BE	BE	BE	BE	BE		
1.	Development of Skill	1357.00	1590.00	2154.34	2400.00	1590.50		
2.	Development of Entrepreneurship	50.00	87.86	87.86	37.25	39.01		
3.	Promotion of Apprenticeship	279.17	1151.40	746.39	61.25	73.02		
4.	Strengthening of Infrastructure for Institutional Training	50.00	50.00	240.00	125.15	86.00		
5.	Strengthening of Skill Institutions	0.00	0.00	0.00	33.00	17.50		
6.	Support to Regulatory Institutions (NCVE&T)	34.66	45.00	44.75	20.00	20.00		
7.	Skill Acquisition and Knowledge Awareness for Livelihood Promotion (SANKALP)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	500.00		
8.	Skill Strengthening for Industrial Value Enhancement (STRIVE)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	400.00		
	Total of Schemes	1770.83	2924.26	3273.34	2676.65	2726.03		
	Establishment	33.45	91.88	126.66	312.56	276.18		
	Grand Total	1804.28	3016.14	3400.00	2989.21	3002.21		

ANNEXURE -II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3589 FOR 20.12.2021.

Scheme-wise release of funds from this Ministry and its utilisation in respect of Odisha (in ₹ Crore) during last five years

	Scheme	2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-20		2020-21	
	Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana	Released	utilised								
1.	Development of Skill	0.00	0.00	27.71	0.00	5.17	6.01	8.16	10.12	8.01	9.16
2.	Promotion of Apprenticeship	0.965	0.55	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
3.	Strengthening of Infrastructure for Institutional Training	24.20	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.10	2.75	5.00	0.00
4.	Skill Acquisition and Knowledge Awareness for Livelihood Promotion (SANKALP)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.00	0.00	4.89	0.00	0.00	0.00
5.	Skill Strengthening for Industrial Value Enhancement (STRIVE)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	2.28	2.25	0.85	0.44	10.06	5.60
	Grand Total	25.165	0.553	27.71	0.00	8.45	8.26	15.00	13.31	23.07	14.76
